
Wave - Appeal Decisions Report
Lists the current information about FRNs affected by a given Funding Appeal Wave.

Criteria:

Appeal Wave is 051
Funding Year is or 2024

Service Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant
(BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount
A New Vision in
Educational Services
& Materials
(NEVESEM)
(143022659)

Colegio
Ponceno
(149659)

PR 2499046620 IC Funded
MR1:The Type of Internal
Connection for FRN Line
Item 2499046620.004 was
modifie...

$70,392.75 $70,392.75

A New Vision in
Educational Services
& Materials
(NEVESEM)
(143022659)

Museo De Arte
De Ponce
(16056238)

PR 2499021290 IC Funded
MR1:The Contract Award
Date was changed from
2/22/2024 to 2/28/2024 to
agree wit...

$12,626.75 $12,626.75

Absolute
Connections Inc
(143029104)

Orange-Ulster
Boces
Consortium
(17005385)

NY 2499037207 IC Funded
MR1:The Internal
Connection Type for FRN
Line Item 2499037207.002
was modified f...

$137,208.61 $137,208.61

Advanced Networks
of Texas
(143036711)

Manara
Academy
District
(17002254)

TX 2499053222 IC Funded
MR1:The funding request
amount was reduced from
$69,907.24 to $41,675.47 to
remo...

$33,296.06 $33,296.06

Advanced Networks
of Texas
(143036711)

Manara
Academy
District
(17002254)

TX 2499053198 IC Funded
MR1:The funding request
amount was reduced from
$51,260.38 to $34,503.34 to
remo...

$27,599.03 $27,599.03

Advizex
Technologies LLC
(143034901)

Reading School
District
(120398)

MA 2499058465 IC Funded
DR1:Applicant has not
provided sufficient
documentation needed to
determine the ...

$73,049.60 $73,049.60



Service Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant
(BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Airespring, Inc.
(143029426)

Ct Institute For
Communities,
Inc.
(16040891)

CT 2499041852 IA Funded
MR1:Based on supporting
documentation, BEN
17019625 CT Inst -
Nathaniel Ely Elem...

$43,298.17 $43,298.17

Alternative
Information Systems
(143036431)

Enterprise
Charter School
(16024592)

NY 2499030326 IC Not
Funded

MR1:FC-10-00306-131-02-12
Forti Cloud Management,
Analysis - Subscription
licens...

$15,889.48 $0.00

AT&T Corp.
(143001192)

Los Angeles
Unified School
District
(143454)

CA 2499030267 IA Funded
MR1:The amount of the
funding request was
changed from
$27,754,762.32 to $27,677...

$24,909,844.14 $24,909,844.14

Business Automation
Technologies, Inc.
(143009866)

Brooklyn
Prospect
Charter School
- District Office
(16076269)

NY 2499031251 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$5,880.00 $5,880.00

Cache Valley
Electric (143026138)

Iron County
School District
(142880)

UT 2499026598 IC Funded
MR1:FRN modified in
accordance with a RAL
request.||MR2:The FRN was
modified fro...

$193,770.78 $193,770.78

Cache Valley
Electric (143026138)

Iron County
School District
(142880)

UT 2499026599 IC Funded
MR1:The amount of the
funding request was
changed from $33,990.00 to
$31,308.20 ...

$15,654.10 $15,654.10

California Internet
LP (143048259)

Klamath-Trinity
Jt Un Sch Dist
(144523)

CA 2499038547 IA Funded
MR1:Based on supporting
documentation, BEN 111173
- HOOPA VALLEY HIGH
SCHOOL has...

$25,777.44 $25,777.44

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Artesia Public
School District
(143343)

NM 2499049338 IC Funded
MR1:The Type of Internal
Connection for FRN Line
Item 2499049338.012 was
modifie...

$94,700.05 $94,700.05



Service Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant
(BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Harrison
School District
Two (142315)

CO 2499049579 IC Funded
MR1:FRN 2499049579.001
the amount of the funding
request was changed from
$69,84...

$98,897.70 $98,897.70

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Noble Academy
4171-07
(16071961)

MN 2499028552 IC Not
Funded

MR1:The funding request
amount was reduce from
$221,281.80 to $137,106.86
to rem...

$177,025.44 $0.00

Cebridge Telecom
TX, LP (143016446)

Anna Indep
School District
(140563)

TX 2499059304 IA Not
Funded

DR1:Applicants are required
to carefully consider all bids
received and select t...

$0.00 $0.00

CenturyLink Qwest
Communications
Company, LLC
(143001157)

Harrison
School District
Two (142315)

CO 2499033695 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:BEN 17026434 The
Vanguard School High has
been...

$14,612.40 $14,612.40

CenturyLink Qwest
Corporation
(143005231)

Harrison
School District
Two (142315)

CO 2499024809 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:BEN 17026432 The
Vanguard School
Elementary ha...

$447,701.26 $447,701.26

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Brooklyn
Prospect
Charter School
- District Office
(16076269)

NY 2499031248 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$5,280.00 $5,280.00

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Brooklyn
Prospect
Charter School
- District Office
(16076269)

NY 2499031249 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$1,631.42 $1,631.42

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

City View
Indep School
Dist (140957)

TX 2499048416 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The CEP Base Year for
BEN 171715 CITY VIEW
JUN...

$25,920.00 $25,920.00



Service Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant
(BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount
Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Jets Jewish
Educational
Trade School
(16056184)

CA 2499046940 IA Funded
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL corrections.
MR1:The Number of Total...

$1,799.94 $1,799.94

Charter Technology
Solutions
(143035558)

Brooklyn
Prospect
Charter School
- District Office
(16076269)

NY 2499031243 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$11,040.00 $11,040.00

Charter Technology
Solutions
(143035558)

Brooklyn
Prospect
Charter School
- District Office
(16076269)

NY 2499031253 IC Not
Funded

DR1:The Category Two
budget for BEN 16076269 -
BROOKLYN PROSPECT
CHARTER SCHOOL ...

$31,468.00 $0.00

ClowdCover LLC
(143053495)

Central Private
School (81007) LA 2499041949 IC Funded

MR1:The funding request
amount was reduced from
$70,253.27 to $49,173.53 to
remo...

$23,027.79 $23,027.79

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Explore
Academy -
Livonia
(17033831)

MI 2499003148 IA Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$10,790.40 $0.00

Conterra Ultra
Broadband, LLC
(143025700)

Evangeline
Parish School
Dist (139266)

LA 2499004688 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$57,186.00 $57,186.00

Converging
Networks Group,
Inc. (143027735)

Pembroke
Comm Consol
Dist 259
(135812)

IL 2499048294 BM Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The C2 Budget Student
Count for BEN 71206 Lore...

$18,808.80 $0.00

Discountcell Inc
(143049647)

Iron County
School District
(142880)

UT 2499030944 IA Funded
MR1:FRN Line Item #
2499030944.001 was for
both Equipment and
Equipment and was ...

$19,300.00 $19,300.00



Service Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant
(BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

DQE
Communications
LLC (143026295)

Gateway
School District
(125235)

PA 2499002202 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The CEP Base Year for
BEN 16534 - Gateway
Midd...

$5,040.00 $5,040.00

DQE
Communications
LLC (143026295)

Gateway
School District
(125235)

PA 2499002196 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The CEP Base Year for
BEN 16534 - Gateway
Midd...

$37,800.00 $37,800.00

ePlus Technology,
Inc. (143006553)

Dickenson
County School
Dist (126596)

VA 2499009136 BM Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The attribute sub-type
for BEN 17033036 Ridgev...

$17,207.96 $0.00

FBN Indiana, Inc.
(143033321)

Cooperative
School
Services
(16080182)

IN 2499000667 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$12,576.00 $12,576.00

Fiber Optic
Management, LLC
(143026352)

Coldwater
Community
Schools
(131318)

MI 2499032084 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$102,488.80 $102,488.80

Fiber Optic
Management, LLC
(143026352)

Shorewood
School District
(132886)

WI 2499043241 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$38,945.93 $38,945.93

Future Technologies
Group, LLC
(143033382)

School
Administrative
Unit 39
(120858)

NH 2499056430 IC Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:Based upon review of
your FCC Form 471
applica...

$131,545.00 $0.00

GovConnection, Inc.
(143026005)

Denver Public
Library System
(142155)

CO 2499054191 BM Funded
MR1:In consultation with
the applicant, BEN
17036354 Flexential Data
Center has ...

$97,806.97 $97,806.97

Granite
Telecommunications,
LLC (143025539)

Harrison
School District
Two (142315)

CO 2499049429 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The discount
percentage of this FCC
Form 471 a...

$61,925.04 $61,925.04



Service Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant
(BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount
Heart of Iowa
Communications
Cooperative
(143002030)

Eldora-New
Providence Sch
Dist (132157)

IA 2499011861 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$3,570.63 $3,570.63

Heart of Iowa
Communications
Cooperative
(143002030)

Eldora-New
Providence Sch
Dist (132157)

IA 2499059633 IA Funded MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL corrections. $714.13 $714.13

Heart of Iowa
Communications
Cooperative
(143002030)

St. Francis
Catholic School
(229009)

IA 2499059634 IA Funded MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL corrections. $110.09 $110.09

Heart of Iowa
Communications
Cooperative
(143002030)

St. Francis
Catholic School
(229009)

IA 2499010100 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$550.45 $550.45

Heart of Iowa
Communications
Cooperative
(143002030)

Union Public
Library
(131959)

IA 2499004196 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$420.00 $420.00

Hotwire
Communications,
LTD (143033478)

Katz Yeshiva
High School Of
South Florida
(229007)

FL 2499047139 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant failed to
supply documentation t...

$3,600.00 $3,600.00

Howard Technology
Solutions
(143022153)

Kosciusko
School District
(128625)

MS 2499054852 IC Funded
MR1:FRN modified in
accordance with a RAL
request.||MR2:In
consultation with the...

$180,679.40 $180,679.40

Howard Technology
Solutions
(143022153)

Salem Public
School District
(139638)

AR 2499049801 BM Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$12,751.20 $0.00

Howard Technology
Solutions
(143022153)

Salem Public
School District
(139638)

AR 2499059632 IC Funded MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL corrections. $12,751.20 $12,751.20



Service Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant
(BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount
Hunter
Communications &
Technologies LLC
(143009331)

Klamath-Trinity
Jt Un Sch Dist
(144523)

CA 2499038591 IA Not
Funded

MR1:Based on supporting
documentation, BEN 111173
- HOOPA VALLEY HIGH
SCHOOL has...

$57,145.84 $0.00

Innovative Software,
Inc. (143007844)

Marshall
County School
District
(128538)

MS 2499025203 IC Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$138,452.25 $138,452.25

JSK Company, Inc
(143007431)

Lamar Public
School District
(139702)

AR 2499031158 BM Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$26,280.00 $0.00

Layer 3
Communications,
LLC (143026409)

Humble
Independent
School District
(141252)

TX 2499042534 IC Funded
MR1:The Type of Internal
Connection for FRN Line
Item 2499042534.002 was
modifie...

$1,216,924.36 $1,216,924.36

LightStream
Networks, LLC
(143048432)

Union Indep
School District
9 (140122)

OK 2499038582 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$271,026.00 $271,026.00

Logicalis Inc
(143004779)

Cave Creek Un
School Dist 93
(142983)

AZ 2499051405 IC Funded
MR1:The funding request
amount was reduced from
$226,737.56 to $105,558.01
to re...

$40,423.20 $40,423.20

MTC
Communications Inc.
(143003948)

Carthage
Public Library
(136518)

IL 2499049643 IC Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$490.00 $490.00

MTC
Communications Inc.
(143003948)

Carthage
Public Library
(136518)

IL 2499049675 IC Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$596.72 $596.72

MTC
Communications Inc.
(143003948)

Carthage
Public Library
(136518)

IL 2499049751 IC Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$729.36 $729.36

MTC
Communications Inc.
(143003948)

Carthage
Public Library
(136518)

IL 2499049800 IC Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$419.98 $419.98



Service Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant
(BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

MTC
Communications Inc.
(143003948)

Carthage
Public Library
(136518)

IL 2499049541 IC Funded
MR1:The amount of the
funding request was
changed from $2,373.10 to
$1,626.76 to...

$1,138.73 $1,138.73

MTC
Communications Inc.
(143003948)

Carthage
Public Library
(136518)

IL 2499049576 IC Funded
MR1:The Model of
Equipment for FRN Line
Item 2499049576.001 was
modified from SW...

$1,145.06 $1,145.06

MTC
Communications Inc.
(143003948)

Carthage
Public Library
(136518)

IL 2499049879 IC Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$174.99 $174.99

MTC
Communications Inc.
(143003948)

Carthage
Public Library
(136518)

IL 2499049962 IC Funded
MR1:The amount of the
funding request was
changed from $4,000.00 to
$3,748.40 to...

$2,623.88 $2,623.88

Natural Wireless,
LLC (143049890)

Puerto Rican
Family
Institute Inc.
Bronx Head
Start
(16040003)

NY 2499012906 IA Funded
MR1:Based on supporting
documentation, BEN
17017967 - Puerto Rican
Family - 1423...

$32,065.20 $32,065.20

Netsync Network
Solutions
(143028685)

Idea Public
Schools
(228353)

TX 2499035853 IC Funded
MR1:The Type of Internal
Connection for FRN Line
Item 2499035853.005 was
modifie...

$231,297.27 $231,297.27

Netsync Network
Solutions
(143028685)

Idea Public
Schools
(228353)

TX 2499035850 IC Funded
MR1:The Type of Internal
Connection for FRN Line
Item 2499035850.005 was
modifie...

$260,190.50 $260,190.50

Netsync Network
Solutions
(143028685)

Idea Public
Schools
(228353)

TX 2499033621 IC Funded
MR1:The Type of Internal
Connection for FRN Line
Item 2499033621.005 was
modifie...

$204,060.24 $204,060.24



Service Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant
(BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Netsync Network
Solutions
(143028685)

Idea Public
Schools
(228353)

TX 2499033618 IC Funded
MR1:The Type of Internal
Connection for FRN Line
Item 2499033618.005 was
modifie...

$232,382.06 $232,382.06

Netsync Network
Solutions
(143028685)

Idea Public
Schools
(228353)

TX 2499030282 IC Funded
MR1:The Type of Internal
Connection for FRN Line
Item 2499030282.005 was
modifie...

$184,366.55 $184,366.55

OMNI Data, LLC
(143020573)

Milford School
District
(122496)

CT 2499047479 IC Funded
MR1:The amount of the
funding request was
changed from $1,044,601.18
to $930,448...

$154,568.63 $154,568.63

OneNeck IT
Solutions LLC
(143032233)

Rocky
Mountain Prep
Consortium
(17013250)

CO 2499048796 IC Funded
MR1:Based on supporting
documentation, BEN
16061091 Rocky Mountain
Prep - LAKE h...

$43,238.38 $43,238.38

Optimus Technology
Company
(143053517)

Academy Of
Mount St.
Ursula (10545)

NY 2499027984 IC Funded
MR1:The funding request
amount was reduced from
$18,419.15 to $12,937.80 to
remo...

$1,735.70 $1,735.70

Pacific Bell
Telephone Company
(143002665)

Carlsbad Unif
School District
(143632)

CA 2499007054 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$45,889.50 $45,889.50

Pacific Bell
Telephone Company
(143002665)

Poway Unified
School District
(143651)

CA 2499006574 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$154,597.97 $154,597.97

Peak Methods, Inc
(143031547)

Lone Grove
Indep Sch Dist
32 (139857)

OK 2499015617 IC Funded
MR1:The funding request
was modified from
$157,756.67 to $135,768.11
to remove t...

$108,614.49 $108,614.49

Qubit Networks,
LLC (143037454)

Roxana School
District 1
(136399)

IL 2499051122 BM Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$20,590.20 $20,590.20



Service Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant
(BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Questivity Inc
(143036495)

Hudson School
District
(133113)

WI 2499013984 IC Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$1,919.75 $1,919.75

SBC Internet
Services, Inc
(143035660)

Holy Spirit
School (44258) KY 2499056756 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$1,200.00 $1,200.00

SHI International
Corpo. (143012572)

Benton Comm
Cons Sch Dist
47 (136720)

IL 2499000370 IC Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$1,046.35 $0.00

Technology for
Education, LLC
(143015064)

Rapoport
Academy
Public School
(234116)

TX 2499021245 BM Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$12,870.69 $0.00

Triangle Telephone
Cooperative
Association, Inc.
(143002544)

Harlem School
District 12
A.K.A. Harlem
Public Schools
(135003)

MT 2499018534 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$17,582.40 $17,582.40

U.S. TelePacific
Corp (143020136)

Rocketship
Education
(16061734)

CA 2499052622 IA Funded
MR1:The FRN was modified
from $509,047.20 to
$537,009.00 to agree with
the appli...

$472,567.92 $472,567.92

Underline El Paso,
LLC (143053642)

Harrison
School District
Two (142315)

CO 2499049535 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The discount was,
increased from 80% to 90%
as...

$21,546.00 $21,546.00

Unite Private
Networks, LLC
(143029868)

Kansas City
Unif Sch Dist
500 (137613)

KS 2499046699 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$68,040.00 $68,040.00

Vector Resources,
Inc. (143020726)

Fenton Charter
Public Schools
(17025996)

CA 2499038428 IC Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The Category Two
Budget amount was adjusted
in...

$26,559.58 $26,559.58



Service Provider
(SPIN)

Applicant
(BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Vector Tech Group
(143049512)

Grand Traverse
Academy
District Offices
(16055827)

MI 2499017771 IC Funded
MR1:The Type of Product
for FRN Line Item
2499017771.004 was
modified from Fees,...

$27,544.50 $27,544.50

Verizon Business
Global LLC
(143001197)

Brooklyn
Prospect
Charter School
- District Office
(16076269)

NY 2499031246 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$9,792.00 $9,792.00

Verizon Wireless
(Cellco Partnership)
(143000677)

Iron County
School District
(142880)

UT 2499030857 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$6,459.60 $6,459.60

Wanrack LLC
(143037316)

Wheeling
School District
21 (135338)

IL 2499006848 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$3,470,633.10 $3,470,633.10

WAVEDIVISION
HOLDINGS, LLC
(143030836)

Redwood City
School District
(144136)

CA 2499042100 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as submitted.
MR1:The applicant did not
submit any RAL correctio...

$36,611.52 $36,611.52

Source: E-rate Manager
E-RATE MANAGER is a registered trademark of Funds For Learning, LLC
Data generated on Thursday, May 08th, 2025 at 08:18 AM CDT

https://legacy.fundsforlearning.com

